RESOLUTION NUMBER Z-11-021

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

WHEREAS, Cypress Woods V, LLC filed an application on behalf of the property owner,
Kenora Holdings LLC, to rezone 2.102 acres (total legally described area 35.64+ acres, Phase V)
by amending the existing Recreational Vehicle Planned Development/Mobile Home Planned
Development (RVPD/MHPD) zoning to include an additional 2.102 acres that will be rezoned from
Agriculture District (AG-2) to Recreational Vehicle Planned Development/Mobile Home Planned
Development (RVPD/MHPD) in reference to Cypress Woods RV Resort; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing before the Lee County Zoning Hearihg Examiner was
advertised and held on October 12, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the Hearing Examiner gave full consideration to the evidence in the record for
Case #DCI2007-00078 and recommended approval with conditions of the Request; and

WHEREAS, a second public hearing was advertised and held on December 19, 2011
before the Lee County Board of Commissioners; and,

WHEREAS, the Lee County Board of Commissioners gave full and complete consideration
to the recommendations of the staff, the Hearing Examiner, the documents on record and the
testimony of all interested persons.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS:

SECTIONA. REQUEST

The applicant filed a request to rezone 2.102 acres (total legally described area 35.64+ acres,
Phase V) by amending the existing RVPD/MHPD zoning for Cypress Woods R.V. Resortto include
an additional 2.102 acres that will be rezoned from AG-2 to RVPD/MHPD to allow an additional 18
lots within the resort. The property is located in the Urban Community Future Land Use Category
and is legally described in attached Exhibit A. The request is APPROVED, SUBJECT TO the
conditions and deviations specified in Sections B and C below.

SECTION B. CONDITIONS:

~,

)

All'references to uses are as defined or listed in the Lee County Land Development Code (LDC).

1. Development of this project must be consistent with the 3-page Master Concept Plan (MCP)
entitled "Cypress Woods R.V. Resort,” prepared by Barbot, Steuart & Associates, Inc., last
revised 08/16/10 and date-stamped “AUG 23 2010,” and attached hereto as Exhibit C,
except as modified by the conditions below. Development must comply with all
requirements of the LDC at time of local development order approval, except as may be
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granted by deviation as part of this planned development. If changes to the MCP are
subsequently pursued, appropriate approvals will be necessary.

The overall project is limited to a maximum total of 611 mobile home and recreational
vehicle units. Development may not exceed any Development of Regional Impact threshold
contained in Florida Statutes, without first obtaining approval of an Application for
Development Approval.

Property Development Requlations

Lots within this development shall be developed in accordance with the following Property
Development Regulations:

Minimum Lot Area and Dimensions:

Area: 4,140 square feet

Width: 46 feet

Depth: 90 feet

Minimum Setbacks:

Street: 20 feet

Side Street: 10 feet [Deviation (4)]

Side: 10 feet (for a recreational vehicle)
5 feet (for mobile home)*

Rear: 20 feet

Water Body: 25 feet

Mobile Home/Recreational Vehicle

The developer or subsequent master owner association must provide on or before
December 31* of each year an accounting of the total number of lots existing within the
development. The accounting must also provide the number of lots used for recreational
vehicle and mobile home use. At no time may the number of lots exceed that permitted in
Condition 1, nor may the number of recreational vehicles exceed 599. Lots permitted for
mobile home use by Lee County, may not subsequently be used by a recreational vehicle.

Onsite Shelter

The on-site Hurricane Shelter provision for this development must be consistent with the
commitment on the approved MCP.

Utilities

The development must be connected to a public or private central water system and a
public or private central sewage disposal system.

Traffic Impacts

This zoning approval does not signify that the project’s traffic impacts have been mitigated.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

Additional conditions may be required at the time of issuance of a local development order
per the Development Standards Ordinance or other Lee County Ordinance.

Allocation Table

Approval of this rezoning does not give the developer the undeniable right to receive any
local development order approval that exceeds the year 2010 Overlay use allocation, if such
allocation exists, for the applicable district.

Fox Squirrel Preserve Area & Northern Buffer

All areas shown on the MCP as fox squirrel preserve must be shown and labeled as such
on any plans submitted for local development order approval, any golden polypody found
on trees within development areas must be relocated to preserve areas wherever feasible.

Prior to local development erder approval for Phase V, the landscape plans must depict
restoration for the northern buffer in substantial compliance with the Habitat Restoration
and Maintenance Guidelines (date-stamped “Received August 23, 2010" and attached as
Exhibit D). '

Solid Waste Management

This development must be consistent with LDC §10-261 and Solid Waste Ordinance #08-10
for the pick-up/disposal of solid waste and recyclables. The minimum area required for,
and specific locations of, these facilities will be reviewed at the time of local development
order application.

Open Space

The overall project must provide a minimum of 67.66 acres of open space for all phases
of the project in substantial compliance with the MCP.

Indigenous Open Space

The project must provide a minimum of 36.64+ acres of indigenous open space with credits
for all phases of the project in conceptual compliance with the approved MCP.

Indigenous Maintenance and Management Plan

Prior to local development order approval for Phase V, the Applicant must submit a
maintenance and management plan for the proposed Indigenous Preserve Areas as per
the LDC §10-415(b)(4) for Division of Environmental Sciences review and approval.

Landscape Plans

Prior to local development order approval for Phase V, the landscape plans must be in
substantial compliance with the Habitat Restoration and Maintenance Guidelines and
depict:
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14.

. the planting of slash pines (Pinus elliotti var densa), dahoon holly (llex cassine),
laurel oak (Quercus laurifolia) and live oaks (Quercus virginiana), planted an
average 15-feet on center; and,

. 75 percent of the trees planted 10-feet in height, two-inch caliper; and,

. 25 percent of the trees planted 16-feet in height, three-four-inch caliper; and,

. shrubs consistent with the restoration plan, planted in scattered clusters one-gallon
container size, three feet on center; and,

. a five-year monitoring report must be provided to ensure that the habitat restoration

is successful.

Conveyance Ditch and Easement

Prior to local development order approval for Phase V, the Development Order plans must
demonstrate that the location of the conveyance ditch and associated easement are not
located within the 40-foot-wide area depicted as the Big Cypress Fox Squirrel
buffer/preserve area. Perthe Habitat and Restoration Plan the 40-foot-wide buffer/preserve
areas must be restored in its entirety.

Approval of this rezoning does not guarantee local development order approval. Future
development order approvals must satisfy the requirements of the Lee Plan Planning
Communities Map and Acreage Allocations Table, Map 16 and Table 1(b).

SECTION C. DEVIATIONS:'

1.

Deviation (1) seeks relief from the LDC §14-298(c) requirement to provide for the
development of the “TZ” area as indicated on the MCP. This deviation is APPROVED,
SUBJECT TO the proposed mitigation plan, titled “Cypress Woods Monitoring and
Maintenance Plan” submitted by Boylan Environmental Consultants, Inc., zoning counter
stamped and dated May 18, 1995 (Exhibit E). Mitigation must follow the phasing presented
in these documents and all monitoring reports must be submitted to the Lee County Division
of Environmental Sciences within thirty days of the scheduled monitoring events.

Deviation (2) was previously DENIED.

Deviation (3) seeks relief from the LDC §10-714.b. requirement to provide a 90-foot turn
out radius to 30 feet. This deviationis APPROVED, SUBJECT TO the developer providing
a paved/stabilized surface with a minimum radius of 42 feet and, in addition, providing an
unobstructed clear zone with a 48-foot radius (6 feet clear zone beyond driving range).

Deviation (4) seeks relief from the LDC §34-2192(a) requirement to allow a reduction in the
street setback from 20 feet to 5 feet on the “side” lot line for corner lots. This deviation is
APPROVED, SUBJECT TO the terms of Condition 2.

1 Deviations 1 through 17, inclusive, were previously approved or denied by the Board of County

Commissioners in prior zoning actions for the Cypress Woods R.V. Resort Recreational Vehicle Planned
Development/Mobile Home Planned Development (RVPD/MHPD).
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10.

11.

12.

Deviation (5) seeks relief from the LDC §§ 10-285.a., 10-285.a., Table 1, and 10-296.j.
requirement to provide 125 feet of street intersection separation, to 100 feet. This deviation
APPROVES up to 100 feet of street intersection separation and also permits the location
of a temporary emergency access to the west of the approved access point in this
deviation, in accordance with Deviation 6.

Deviation (6) seeks relief from the LDC §10-291.3 requirement to allow only one entrance
for a development of more than 5 acres. This deviation is APPROVED, SUBJECT TO the
condition that a temporary emergency access point shall be constructed from Luckett Road,
into the project site, for the use of emergency vehicles only. This temporary access point
shall remain in place until such time as a permanent emergency access point is
constructed, or until this development provides a permanent functioning interconnection
with an adjoining property. The temporary access point shall be constructed in accordance
with the LDC as administered by the Division of Development Services.

Deviation (7) seeks relief from the LDC §§ 10-296(b) and 10-296, Table 3, requirement of
a 45-foot right-of-way for a local street with open drainage, to permit a local street with 30
feet of right-of-way and open drainage. This deviation is APPROVED, SUBJECT TO the
condition that the typical lot cross section demonstrates that the drainage performs
adequately by showing the slab placement at the Development Order stage.

Deviation (8) seeks relief from the LDC §34-939(b)(6) requirement of a 5,000-square-foot
minimum lot, to provide a 4,140-square-foot minimum (46 feet x 90 feet). This deviation
is APPROVED, SUBJECT TO Condition 2 herein.

Deviation (9) seeks relief from the LDC §34-939(b)(7)c. requirement of a side setback of
10 feet and a street (right-of-way) setback of 25 feet to permit a side setback of 5 feet and
a street (right-of-way) setback of 20 feet in the non-transient section of the park. This
deviation is APPROVED, provided that these setbacks are in conformance with the
requirements of Condition 2 and all side setbacks apply to all portions of the structure or
unit, including overhangs.

Deviation (9.a) seeks relief from the LDC §34-939(b)(3) requirement to permit an access
road through the perimeter buffer to the storage area. This deviation is APPROVED,
subject to Condition 8.

Deviation (10) seeks relief from the LDC §34-736 requirement of a 5,000-square-foot
minimum lot (50 feet x 100 feet) to provide a 4,140-square-foot minimum lot (46 feet x 90
feet). This deviation is APPROVED, SUBJECT TO the requirements of Condition 2.

Deviation (11) seeks relief from the LDC §34-736 requirement of a side setback of 7 feet
to permit a side setback of 5 feet. This deviation is APPROVED, SUBJECT TO the
setbacks in Condition 2.

Deviation (12) seeks relief from the LDC §§ 34-2222(1) and 10-254(b) requirement to allow
the corner lots to be the same size as the other lots within the development (and not have
an additional 15 feet of width). This deviation is APPROVED, SUBJECT TO the
requirements of Condition 2.
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13. Deviation (13) seeks relief from the LDC §10-295 requirement to eliminate the requirement
for street stubs to adjacent properties. This deviation is APPROVED, SUBJECT TO the
following condition:

Deviation 13 is hereby approved with the condition that a temporary
emergency access point shall be constructed from Luckett Road, into the
project site, for the use of emergency vehicles only. This temporary access
point shall remain in place until such time as an adjoining development
provides a permanent functioning interconnection with their property.

14. Deviation (14) seeks relief from the LDC §34-939(b)(3) requirement to eliminate the
requirement for a buffer between a recreational vehicle park and adjacent property interior
to the site. This deviation is APPROVED for the interior portion of the site, only.

15. Deviation (15) seeks relief from the LDC §34-935(a)(l) requirement to eliminate the
requirement that a new recreational vehicle park be not less than 20 acres in size. This
deviation is APPROVED.

16. Deviation (16) seeks relief from the LDC §§ 34-2194(b) and (c) requirement of 25-foot
water body setback to allow a zero-foot setback in order to permit the construction of a
clubhouse, deck, pier and gazebo 90 feet into the artificial body of water. This deviation is
APPROVED, SUBJECT TO substantial compliance with the proposed construction of the
clubhouse and related facilities on the approved Plan entitled “Cypress Woods, R.V. Resort
Clubhouse Area Dev. Order Plans; Drainage, Parking & Site Dim. Plan,” dated 04-14-03,
stamped received AUG 21, 2003 attached as Exhibit F; and subject to the requirement that
the water body setback must not adversely impact any open space requirement, wetland
vegetation plantings, or other buffering, landscaping, or preservation areas or requirements.

17. Deviation (17) seeks relief from the LDC §34-2020 requirement of a total of 135 parking
spaces for the two clubhouse facilities to allow only 44 off-street parking spaces. This
deviation is APPROVED, SUBJECT TO the reservation of Lots 85 and 86 (Phase “4") and
Tract | (Phase “3", which lies immediately east of Lots 85 and 86, Phase “4"), for the use
of overflow parking only, and may not be used as a recreational vehicle or mobile home
site. Upon the sale of the last lot (site), in the last Phase of this development, if the
Applicant can adequately demonstrate during the season of the highest occupancy of the
development that the overflow parking areas were not needed, the two lots can then be
used for recreational vehicle or mobile home sites, as provided for in this planned
development. A reduced copy of a Plan entitled “Cypress Woods R.V. Resort Phases “1V,”
IVA, & IVB,” date-stamped “Received SEP 08, 2003" depicting these parcels is attached
hereto as Exhibit G. ‘

18. Deviation (18) seeks relief from the LDC §34-935(a)(1) requirement of a minimum of 5
acres of land for expanding an existing recreational vehicle park, to allow an expansion of
2.1+ acres. This deviation is APPROVED.
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SECTION D. EXHIBITS AND STRAP NUMBER:

The following exhibits are attached to this resolution and incorporated by reference:

Exhibit A:
Exhibit B:
Exhibit C:
Exhibit D:
Exhibit E:
Exhibit F:

Exhibit G:

Legal description of the property

Zoning Map (with the subject parcel indicated)

The Master Concept Plan

Habitat Restoration and Maintenance Guidelines

Cypress Woods Monitoring and Maintenance Plan

Cypress Woods R.V. Resort Clubhouse Area Dev. Order Plans
(Drainage, Parking & Site Dim. Plan)

Cypress Woods R.V. Resort Phases IV, IVA & IVB

The applicant has indicatéd that the STRAP numbers for the subject property are:
11-44-25-00-00002.101A and 11-44-25-00-00014.0020

SECTION E. FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS:

1. The applicant has proven entitlement to the rezoning by demonstrating compliance with the
Lee Plan, the LDC, and any other applicable code or regulation.

2. The rezoning, as approved:
a. meets or exceeds all performance and locational standards set forth for the
potential uses allowed by the request;
b. is consistent with the densities, intensities and general uses set forth in the Lee
Plan;
C. is compatible with existing or planned uses in the surrounding area;
d. will not place an undue burden upon existing transportation or planned infrastructure
- facilities and will be.served by streets with the capacity to carry traffic generated by
the development; and
e. will not adversely affect environmentally critical areas or natural resources.
3. The rezoning satisfies the following criteria:
a. the proposed use or mix of uses is appropriate at the subject location;
b. the recommended conditions to the concept plan and other applicable regulations
provide sufficient safeguard to the public interest; and
c. the recommended conditions are reasonably related to the impacts on the public
interest created by or expected from the proposed development.
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4. Urban services, as defined in the Lee Plan, are, or will be, available and adequate to serve

the proposed land use.

5. The approved deviations, as conditioned, enhance achievement of the planned
development objectives, and preserve and promote the general intent of LDC Chapter 34,
to protect the public health, safety and welfare.

Commissioner Hall made a motion to adopt the foregoing resolution, seconded by
Commissioner Judah. The vote was as follows:

John Manning
Brian Bigelow
Ray Judah
Tammara Hall
Frank Mann

Absent
Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye

DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED this 19" day of December, 2011. ‘

ATTEST:
CHARLIE GREEN, CLERK

BY: “Mesosa Wibaar

< ARgputy Clerk

-
w0

‘‘‘‘‘‘

W2JAH 17 PH 1: 06
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BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF LEE-GQUNTY, FLORIDA

John/Manning, Chaif

Apprevéd as to form by:

o) —

/" Michael D. Jacob®
Assistant County Attorney
County Attorney’s Office
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EXHIBIT A

o o] 2007-00078
DESCRIPTION:

A TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND LYING IN SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 44 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST,
LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER (S.W.1/4) OF THE
AFORESAID SECTION 11; THENCE RUN S:00°15°35°W. ALONG THE EAST LINE DF SAID SOUTHWEST
QUARTER (S:W.1/4) FOR 1302.47 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF CYPRESS WOODS RV
RESORT, UNIT THREE, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 72, PAGES 92 THROUGH 95, PUBLIC
RECORDS OF LEE COUNTY, FLDRIDA; THENCE RUN N.89°53°08°W. ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF
CYPRESS WOODS RV RESORT, UNIT THREE FOR 112227 FEET; THENCE RUN N.O0°17°00°E. FOR
130143 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF THE AFORESAID SOUTHWEST GQUARTER
(SW1/4>; THENCE RUN S.89°56°19'E, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SOUTHWEST QUARTER
(S.W.1/74) FOR 11:92 FEET TO A POINT ON A ON TANGENT CURVE; THENCE RUN NORTHEASTERLY
FOR 21804 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHEASTERLY, WITH A RADIUS OF
255.00 FEET, A DELTA OF 48°59°28°, A CHORD BEARING OF N.65°37°08°E. AND A CHORD
DISTANCE OF 211.46 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE RUN $.89°5308°E. FOR 917.66
FEET TO A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (N.W.1/74) OF THE
AFORESAID SECTION 11; THENCE RUN S.00°15°35°W. ALONG SAID EAST LINE FOR 86.65 FEET TO
THE POINT (F BEGINNING.

SAID TRACT CONTAINS 35638 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.
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DESCRIPTION:

A TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND LYING IN SECTION 1I, TOWNSHIP 44 SOUTH, RANGE 25
EAST, LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS!

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER (S.W.1/4> OF THE
AFORESAID SECTION 1l; THENCE RUN S.00°15°33°V, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID
SOUTWWEST QUARTER (S.V.1/4> FOR 130247 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF
CYPRESS WOUDS RV RESORT, UNIT THREE, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 76, PAGES 98
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THENCE RUN S.00°15°35°W. ALONG SAID EAST LINE FOR 85.65 FEET T0 THE POINT OF
BEGINNING.

SAID TRACT CONTAINS 35638 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.
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Exhibit B .
Zoning Map 9/12/2011
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Southern Biomes, Inc.
1602 Woodford Ave., Fort Myers, FL 33901 - mail to: P.O. Box 50640, Fort Myers, FL 33994

Ph.: (239)334-6766 - Geza Wass de Czege, President - Fax: (239) 337-5028
‘Habitat Restoration & Management Guidelines - Cypress Woods RV Resort Phase V. - Luckett Road
Revised: June 9, 2009

Section 11, T44E, R258S, Lee County, Florida

A. FOXSQUIRREL HABITAT RESTORATION GUIDELINES

1. RESTORATION SITE DESCRIPTION: The subject restoration site is a forty foot wide
buffer area.located in the northeastem portion of the development, extending for approximately
800 feet east to the pine flatwoods buffer adjacent to the powerline easement. The previously
existing forested buffer was unintentionally cleared and will be restored to meet Lee County
Code, Sec. 14-384: Restoration standards, and the Sec. 10-420 Piant materials standards. The
plantings will be according to Lee County’s Department of Community Development, Division
of Environmental Sciences indigenous habitat restoration area planting guidelines.

2. HABITAT RESTORATION EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: To help restore the habitat, slash
pines and scattered live oaks will be planted an average of 15° on center, with 75% of the trees
being 4 minimum 10" tall with two-inch caliper at 12 inches above ground, and the remaining
25% a minimum 16’ tall with a 3-4 inch caliper, to provide more diversity sizes. Trees will be
planted in random order 5o as not to appear as growing in rows. Shrubs will be limited to
scattered clusters of saw palmetto, wax myrile, beautyberry, gallberry and muhly grass, planted
around selected tree clusters. Shrubs and groundcover vegetation must be in minimum one-
gallon container, and clustered at an average of three feet (3’) on center, to mimic pine

_flatwoods savanna habitat.
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Southern Biomes, Inc. _
1602 Woodford Ave., Fort Myers, FL 33901 - mail to: P.Q. Box 50640, Fort Myers, FL 33994
Ph: (239)334-6766 -  Geza Wassde Czege, President -  Fax:(239) 337-5028

Habitat Restoration & Management Guidelines, Cypress Woods RV Resort Phase V, Luckett Road,
Section 11, T44E, R25S, Lee County; Florida Revised: June 9, 2009

Habitat Restoration Plant Eist
¢ One hundred ten (110) trees, of which no more than 75% areto bel0’ tall, minimum 2 inch
caliper trees, and at least 25% are >16” tall, minimum 3 inch caliper trees. All trees are to
be planted in random order on average 15° centers:
o 68 slash pine (Pinus elliontii)-10° w/min 2" dbh
e 22 slash pine (Pinus elliottif) 16’ w/min 3” dbh
e 6 hiveodk (Quercus virginiana) 10° w/min 2 dbh
o 2liveoak (Quercus virginiana) 16 wimin 3” dbh
o 4laurel oak (Quercus laurifolia) 10” w/inin 2 dbh
o 2 laurel oak (Quercus laurifolia) 16’ w/min 3”.dbh
e 4 dahoon holly {{lex cassine) 10™ w/min 2 dbh
- o 2 dahoon holly (llex cassine) 16’ w/min 3" dbh

@ Three thousarid four hundred sixty six (3,466) in 1 gallon containerized shrubs &
herbaceous species, randomly ctustered within tree clusters, on 3’ center:

e 1000-saw palmetto (Serenoa repens)

¢ 500 wax myrtle (dyrica sp.)

* 500 beautyberry (Callicarpa americana)
e 466 gallberry (llex glabra) '

e 1000 muhly grass (Muhlenbergia sp.)




Southern Bipmes, Inc,
1602 Woodford Ave., Fort Myers, FL 33901 - mailto: P.O. Box 50640, Fort Myers, FL 33994
Fh.: (239)334-6766 -  Geza Wass de Czege, President - Fax:(239) 337-5028 .

Cypress Woods RV ResortPhase V. - Luckett Road

Habitat Restoration & Management Guidelines -
Revised: June 9, 2009

Section 11, T44E, R25S, Lee Coimty, Florida

RESTORATION AREA SITE PREPARATION, MAINTENANCE AND MONITORING

GUIDELINES:

1. Restoration areas are to be graded to natural elevations of adjacent pine fiatwoods uplands, and
harrowed to remove ali ruts-from the ptanting areas.

2. Eradicate any torpedograss, primrose willow, or any ather exotic or nuisance vegetation‘ prior to
replanting, with an approved systemic herbicide, and establish an annual eradication program to maintain
the area free of exolic species, and the nufsance species to less than 2% coverage.

3. Repiant restoration areas with ptant species and quantities as designated in the plant list provided in the
Habitat Restoration Plant List-{approx. 31,200 sq. &t.)."

One hundred ten (110} trees, with no more than 75% at least 10' tall, .2 inch caliper and the remaining

{rees >16’ tall, with minimum 3 inch caliper, planted in clusters of 3-5, on avefage 15' centers.

¢ Three thousand four hundred sixty six (3,466) 1 gallon containerized shrubs, cluster 3’ o.c.

Maintain a seml-annual exotic plant, control the first year, and an annual control thereatter, in perpetuity,
fo treat the exotic vegetation resprouting with an approved herbicide, and manually remove any
seedlings. Conduct activities during the winter and spring dry season.

5. Signage shall be placed at each end of the indigenous preserve area.to identify and protect the presetve
during and after constructlon. The slgns shall be no closer than ten feet from adjacent property lines; be
limited to a maximum height of four feet and a maximum size of two square feet, stating: “Preseive Area”
(in large letters), “Please do not cut or damage any plants unless authorization by permit, or obtained in
writing by Lee County Community Development® (in small letters). See example attached with these
guidelines.

6. Provide-Lee County with an anntual monitoring report, for 5.years, including. plant sunvival data and

qualitative narrative describing the vegetative changes within the mitigation area. Include the following:

a. Provide three fixed point photo station’ panoramic photograph analyses at selected locations.

c. Narrative report.of exotics ihvasion, and removal'success.
d. Plant survival data and revegetation success data, including quantitative data, natural recruitment

success, exoticinvasion, general condition, and recommendations.

7. Mitigation success oriteria are as.follows:
a. The-area is maintained free of exotic plants, as defined by the Florlda Exotic Pest Plant Council, with

no more than 2% coverage at any one time (including but not limited to melaleucas, Brazillan pepper,
Australian.plie, .etc.), and the number.of.exotic plants eradicated each year has been greatly

reduced.
b. Allnulsance plant species (torpedograss, primrose willow, caesarweed, dog fennel, etc.) constitute no

more than. 5% of the total piant coverage.
" There is an 80% survival rate of the planted vegetation and at least 80% coverage of the planted area

by indigenous native vegetafion at the end of the third year of monitoring.
d. There is a continual Increase in indigenous plant species composition throughout the five year

monitoring period.

pe1 2007-00078
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Southern Biomes, Inc.
1602 Woodford Ave., Fort Myers, FL 33901 - mail to: P.O. Box 50640, Fort Myers, FL 33994
Ph.: (239)334-6766 - Ceza Wags de Czege, President Fax: (239) 337-5028

Habitat Restoration & Management Guidelines, Cypress Woods RV Resort Phase V, Luckett Road,
Section 11, T44E, R258S, Lee County, Florida Revised: June 9, 2009

" No Dumping '
No Cutting
No Disturbing .

" COMMUNITY DEVELOHJFENT

Please do not cut or damage any
plants unless authorization by permit,
or obtained in writing by Lee County
Community Development.

Please Help Keep it Natural!l

NOTE: Typical sign dimensions may range from 9" x 12” to 12" x 18" (vertical or horizontal), but should not exceed 288 sq. inches.
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. Exhibit E .

Cypress Woods Monitoring and Maintenance Plan

The wetland mitigation program involves several different activities. These include creation of
2.35 acres of marsh, 3.12 acres of mixed pine and cypress forest, 1.32 acres of shallow
excavation, restoration of 6.02 acres of wetlands and enhancement of 9.61 acres of wetlands.
Details of these specific mitigation activities, mitigation goals, monitoring programs and
maintenance pians are outlined below.

Wetland Enhancement

Wetland enhancement includes the selective removal of exotics from existing wetlands.
Baseline wetland monitoring will be conducted in the wetland enhancement areas. A transect,
photo point and staff gauge will be located through the enhancement area. The location of the
transect is shown on the attached Planting and Monitoring Overview Plan. Wetland
enhancement will then begin which will include the selective removal of exotic vegetation.
The exotic removal will consist of selective application of an approved herbicide. Small trees
will be clipped and the stem painted with herbicide: Larger trees will be deeply scored and the
herbicide applied to the wound. The wetland enhancement program will be done in Phase 1 of
the development. Specific time frames are outlined in the attached mitigation schedule.
Monitoring will be conducted for five years and will include the following parameters:

Panoramic Photographs

Water Level Measurements

Description of Vegetation Composition and Percent Coverage

Survival Rate of Planted Vegetation

Percent Cover with Nuisance Species

Percent Cover with Exotic Species

Summary of Wildlife Utilization

Summary of Wetland Maintenance Performed to Date

The goal of the enhancement is to achieve a 0% aerial coverage with exotics. Maintenance will
include annual control to prevent any re invasion by exotics.

RESEIVE
‘MAY 18 1995

PROJECT # _95—¢3-/tL/3R. 6204
PROJECT TYPE oY 'ZONING COUNTER
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Wetland Restoration

Wetland restoration includes the mechanical removal of exotics, regrading any areas disturbed
by exotic removai to natural ground level, and replanting with native aquatic non nuisance
species. Clearing will occur in the dry season, to minimize erosion and turbidity. Of the total
restoration area (6.02 acres), 2.38 acres will be replanted with trees and shrubs and 3.64 acres
will be planted with trees. Clearing will be maintained outside the drip lines of any pine or
cypress trees located within this area. Specific details of the planting plan are outlined below.
Plantings will occur at the end of the rainy season. The locations of the restoration and planting
areas are shown on the attached Planting and Monitoring Overview Plan. Once the plantings
are installed, baseline monitoring will be conducted. The specific dates for the restoration and
monitoring activities are outlined in the attached mitigation schedule. Annual monitoring will
be conducted thereafter for five years. The monitoring will include the following parameters:

Panoramic Photographs

Water Level Measurements :
Description of Vegetation Composition and Percent Coverage
Survival Rate of Planted Vegetation

Percent Cover with Nuisance Species

Percent Cover with Exotic Species

Summary of Wildlife Utilization

Summary of Wetland Maintenance Performed to Date

The goal of the restoration effort is to achieve an 80% coverage with native, non-nuisance
aquatic species, less than 10% coverage by nuisance species and 0 % coverage by exotics.
Maintenance will be conducted on a semi annual basis. Exotic control will be done as
necessary and supplemental plantings will be installed to maintain an 80% survival rated of

planted material.

Tree Plantings .

Tree planting will be a 70% mixture of cypress and slash pine. Other plantings will include a
minimum of three of the following species:

Cabbage Palm

Laurel Oak

Red Maple -

Dahoon Holly

Swamp Bay
Spacing of the trees will be on 25 foot centers. The trees will be 3 gallon size.

ML oFlH




Shrub Plantings -

Shrub planting will be on 20 foot centers. Shrubs will be a minimum of 2 to 3 gallon size. A

minimum of three of the following species will be planted:
Wax Myrtle
Cocoplum
Salt Bush
Swamp Hibiscus
Gallberry

Wetland Restoration / Shallow Excavation

North of the cypress wetland is an area heavily invaded by melaleuca. This area (1.32 acres),
will be regraded to a depth of 3 feet in the center and then sloped to match the existing wetland
grade. The center of the area will be planted with herbaceous species and the perimeter
planted with trees. Clearing will be maintained outside the drip lines of any pine or cypress
trees located within this area. Specific details of the planting plan are outlined below. Plantings
will occur at the end of the rainy season. The location of the shallow excavation area is shown
on the attached Planting and Monitoring Overview Plan. Once the plantings are installed, time
zero monitoring will be conducted. The specific dates for the restoration and monitoring
activities are outlined in the attached mitigation schedule. Annual monitoring will be
conducted thereafter for five years. The monitoring will include the following parameters:

Panoramic Photographs

Water Level Measurements

Description of Vegetation Composition and Percent Coverage
Survival Rate of Planted Vegetation ‘

Percent Cover with Nuisance Species

Percent Cover with Exotic Species

Summary of Wildlife Utilization

Summary of Wetland Maintenance Performed to Date

The goal of the restoration effort is to achieve an 80% coverage with native, non-nuisance
aquatic species, less than 10% coverage by nuisance species and 0 % coverage by exotics.
Maintenance will be conducted on a semi annual basis. . Exotic control will be done as

necessary and supplemental plantings will be installed to maintain an 80% survival rated of
planted material.
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Tree Plantings

Tree planting will be a 70% mixture of cypress and slash pine. Other plantings will include a
minimum of three of the following species:

Cabbage Palm

Laurel Oak

Red Maple

Dahoon Hoelly

Swamp Bay
Spacing of the trees will be on 25 foot centers. The trees will be 3 gallon size.

Herbaceous Plantings

Herbaceous plantings will be a minimum size of 2 inch liners. Plantings will be installed on 5
foot centers. Species will include a minimum o three of the following:

Cordgrass
Saw Grass
Pickerelweed
Arrowhead
Water Hyssop
Scirpus sp.
Swamp Lily
Spike Rush

Marsh Creation

The plan includes the creation of two areas of marsh in the interior lakes. The southern marsh
will be created in Phase 1 of the mitigation while the northern marsh will be created in Phase 2
of the mitigation plan. - The area will be constructed and then revegetated with herbaceous
plantings. The details of the plantings are outlined below. The locations of the marsh creation
areas are shown on the attached Planting and Monitoring Overview Plan. Once the plantings
are installed, time zero monitoring will be conducted. The specific dates for the creation and
monitoring activities are outlined in the attached mitigation schedule. Annual monitoring will
be conducted thereafter for five years. The monitoring will include the following parameters:

Panoramic Photographs

Water Level Measurements

Description of Vegetation Composition and Percent Coverage
Survival Rate of Planted Vegetation

Percent Cover with Nuisance Species

Percent Cover with Exotic Species

Summary of Wildlife Utilization
Summary of Wetland Maintenance Performed to Date
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The goal of the creation effort is to achieve an 80% coverage with native, non-nuisance aquatic
species, less than 10% coverage by nuisance species and 0 % coverage by exotics. Maintenance
will be conducted on a semi annual basis. Exotic control will be done as necessary and
supplemental plantings will be installed to maintain an 80% survival rated of planted material.

Herbaceous Plantings

Herbaceous plantings will be a minimum size of 2 inch liners. Plantings will be installed on 5
foot centers. Species will include a minimum of three of the following:

Yellow Canna '

Umbrella Grass

Cordgrass

Blue Flag

Beak Rush

Spike Rush

spider Lily

Swamp Lily

Saw Qrass

Water Hyssop

White Water Lily

Fire Flag

Yellow Water Lily

Floating Hearts

Pickerelweed

Arrowhead
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- Impact Assessment

FFLUCCS ‘ o Emlacs Total AC ﬂgl_g:g:l M.\f. Ratio | Mit. required
; 411/424 Hydric pine flatwoods/ melaleuca invaded | >95 19.12 | 12.99 5:1 6.50
411/424 Hydric pine flatwoods/ melaleuca invaded - 80 5.34 - 2.75 .5:1 1.38
L 411/424 Hydric pine flatwoods/ rnelaleura invaded | 50 1.46 .88 11 .88
+ 1 621 Cypress forest : <10 .6.38 0 0 0
-621/424 Cypress invaded by mela!eurd 60 - 419 96 1:1 .96
+ 5446 Flag pond <10 .54 0 Y 0
| Totals : o B 3703 | 17.58 .5:1 9.72
M:hgatnon Analysis
JFLUCCS % Exottcs tnhance | Mit. Ratio | Mit. provided
Wetland Restoration o : : '
411/424 Hydric pine flatwoods/ melaleucu invaded* > 95 1.25 5 63
1 4117424 Hydric pine flatwoods/ melaleuca invaded* * >95 2.38 .75:1 1.79
| 411/424 Hydric pine flatwoods/ melaleuca invaded* 80 2.39 .51 1.20
| Wetland Enhancement ' :
| 411/424 Hydric pine flatwoods/ melaleuca invaded 50 .50 0 0
621 Cypress forest <10 6.38 0 0
621/424 Cypress invaded by melaleuca - 60 2.19 0 0
‘6446 Flag pond <10 .54 0 0
Wetland Restoration/Shallow Excavation. . '
411/424 Hydric pine flatwoods/ melaleuca invaded - 80 .20 5:1 .10
1621/424 Cypress invaded by melaleuca 60 1.12 .5:1 .56
{ Wetlands within FPL Easement*®* - ' B
Not included in mitigation, but where mechanical exotic remaval wh occur 2.60
I Subtotals ' 19.45
Wetland Creation (5.47 AC) ' o
fFrom uplands—adjacent to lakes 1:1 2.35
From uplands 1:1 312
. | From Uplands-lake I!ﬂoral zones_ 0 (+/-1.8)3*
Totals : 9.75

.

*2Denotes mcmased plantl ngs wuthin wetland restoratxon area (trees & shrubs)—-see “Plantmg & Momtoring Overview”

. %A Not included in total mitigation




Phase 1: All wetland creation areas except the marsh in the northern lake, all restoration and

enhancement aCthItleS
TIME SCHEDULE FOR COMPLETION OF MITIGATION/MONITORING ACTIVITIES

ACTIVITY COMPLETION DATE

Submit baseline monitoring report (Preservation/Enhancement | September 1, 1995
Areas) '

Excavation of southern lake December 1, 1995
Grading of creation/restoration areas December 1, 1995
Planting of creation/restoration areas » January 1, 1996
Complete initial exotic removal in preservatlon/enhancement areas | January 1, 1996

| Construction of fence/structural buffer ‘ | February 1, 1996

Submit time zero monitoring report February 1, 1996
Submit legal description of conservation areas September 1, 1995
Submit recorded legal document(s) | September 1, 1995
Submit first monitoring report February 1, 1997
'Submit second monitoring report February 1, 1998
Submit third monitoring report February 1, 1999
Submit fourth monitoring report February 1, 2000
Submit fifth monitoring report , February 1, 2001

A separate time schedule for completion of mitigation and monitoring activities should be submitted
for each mitigation plan. The following schedule contains typical activities for most mitigation
plans. Additions and/or deletions to this schedule should be noted as appropriate.

Phase 2: Marsh creation in northern lake.
TIME SCHEDULE FOR COMPLETION OF MITIGATION/MONITORING ACTIVITIES

ACTIVITY ‘ COMPLETION DATE
Excavation of northern lake o December 1, 1999
Grading of remaining marsh creation area December 1, 1999
Planting of remaining marsh creation area January 1, 2000
Submit time zero monitoring report February 1, 2000
Submit legal description of conservation areas September 1, 1999
-Submit recorded legal document(s) September 1, 1999

Submit first monitoring report February 1, 2001

Submit second monitoring report February 1, 2002
Submit third monitoring report February 1, 2003
Submit fourth monitoring report February 1, 2004
Submit fifth monitoring report : February 1, 2005

A separate time schedule for completion of mitigation and monitoring activities should be submitted
for each mitigation plan. The following schedule contains typical activities for most mitigation
plans. Additions and/or deletlons to this schedule should be noted as appropriate.
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SCANNER’S MEMO
Best Image Available

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT QOF EXISTING LAND USES / HABITAT TYPE

EXISTING LAND USE / HABITAT TYPE AND PROPOSED STATUS
CATEGORY ID# FLUCCS ACREAGE QUALITY PROPOSED

CATEGORY STATUS

Abandoned Ag Lands 261 71.6 Fair {mpacted

Pine Flatwoods 411 34.74 25% Exotics Impacted
Melaleuca/Pine 411/424 19.12 95% Exotics Impacted/Restored
5.34 80% Exotics Impacted/Restored
1.46 50% Exotics | Impacted/Enhanced
Melaleuca/Cypress 424/621 4.19 60% Exotics Impacted/Enhanced
Slash Pine/Qak/Saw Palmetto 434 1.12 60% Exotics | Impacted/Enhanced

Dead Slash Pine 435 .86 Poor Impacted

Cypress 621 6.38 Good Enhanced

Flag Pond 6446 .54 Good Enhanced

FPL Easernent 832 6.16 Disturbed Preserved

ENDANGERED OR THREATENED SPECIES / SPECIES OF SPECIAL CONCERN

. FGEFWEFC USFWS
LISTED SPECIES See aftached species survey Coordinate through COE application
USE TYPE (je. nesting, foraging)
CONTACT PERSON
ISSUES/RESOLUTION

Pl MY o &)
statusonzthe projectsites
e w:;%ss@%ﬁ i
T AEicomrmun

V)

Televan

me oF 1



mwilson
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SCANNER’S MEMO

@ Best Image Available @

WETLAND INVENTORY —
CYPRESS | MARSH | TRANSITIONAL | MIX FOREST TOTAL

TOTAL WETLANDS (AQ) 6.38 54 0 30.11 37.03
WETLANDS PRESERVE 6.38 .54 0 2.69 9.61
{AC)/ENHANCED ‘
WETLANDS [MPACTED (AC) 0 0 0 17.99 17.99
WETLANDS DISTURBED (AC) 0 0 0 0 0
WETLANDS IMPROVED 0 0 0 6.02 6.02
(AC)/RESTORED
WETLANDS CREATED (AC) 0 2.35 0 3.12 5.47
OTHER UPLAND COMPENSATION: N/A

HAVE ANY OF THESE AREAS BEEN INCLUDED IN ANY PREVIOUS AUTHORIZATIONS FROM THE SFWMD? [F SO.
PLEASE INDICATE APPLICATION / PERMIT NUMBERS:

Not anpnlicable.

WINGO

Mg of M
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STATUS OF OTHER AGENCY WETLAND RESQURCE PERMITTING

) EDER USACOE LOCAL GOVERNMENT
Status - Exemption Issued Under Review DO Approval Pending
File # 36-00070-D. 199406291(IP-A W) 95-01-116.00D
# Ac Jurisdictional 0 37.03
# Ac Impacted 0 17.58 7.1
Contact Person Jamie McCormick Angela Walker George Parker

STATUS OF PROJECT UNDER ESL (ENVIRONMENTALLY SENSITIVE LANDS) PROGRAM(S)

CREW Not applicable
CARL Not applicable

P2000. Not applicable

SAVE QUR RIVERS Not applicable
LOCAL GOVT Not applicable
ONS* Not applicable

* Qutstanding Natural System from Lower West Coast Water Supply Planning Program.
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MITIGATION INFORMATION
‘This table should be filled out for eacti wetland preservation / creation / restoration area and/or for each upland
preservation / compensation area as appropriate:

The project impacts are outlined in the attached impact analysis. The plan calls for impacting 18.16 acres of wetlands requiring
10.21 acres.of mitigation.

The mitigation plan is outlined in the mitigation analysis. The mitigation pian includes the following:

Removal of Exotics and revegetation of 6.02 acres of preserve for a credit of 3.62 acres

"Wetland Enhancement through exotic removal through shallow excavation of 1.32 acres of wetlands for 0.66 acres of
credit |

Wetland Creation of 5.47 acres for a credit of 5.47 acres

Removal of Exotics from 9.2 acres of wetlands for 0.0 acres of credit.

Planted Lake Littoral Zones (1.8 acres) for 0.0 acres of mitigation credit

Mt oF




Documentation for 80% exotics in SW corner of Cypress Woods:

1. Each plot was 30" x 30'.
‘2. Only individuals over 4’ tall were counted.

Original Plot 30" x 30" = 75% cover

Plot #2:

Tree type # observed
-Slash pine 5

Wax Mytle 2

| Melaleuca 20

Total 27
Percent Cover 74%

Plot #3:

Tree type # observed
Slash pine 2

Wax Mytle 1
Melaleuca 77

Total 80
Percent Cover 96%

Plot #4:

Tree type # observed
Slash pine 6

Wax Mytle 0
Melaleuca 37

Total 43
Percent Cover 86%

Average % cover= 75+ 74 + 86 + 96 = 331/4 =83 %
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Cypress Woods .
Management Plan for Big Cypress Fox Squirrel Habitat

. Prepared By
Boylan Environmental Consultants, Inc.

The attached drawing shows the area that will be maintained and managed as habitat after
development is completed. Approximately 29.9 acres of habitat will be maintained and

enhanced.

Before each phase of construction, the development area will be surveyed for the presence of
any fox squirrel nests. Any nests found will be marked in the field. Lee County DNRM staff
will be contacted to verify the activity status of nests located. Should any active nests be found
all construction activities will be maintained 125' feet from the tree until the nest is deemed
inactive. The limits of this buffer area will be marked in the field with red barricade fencing.
Once the nest is deemed inactive the barricade will be removed and the work will be

completed inside the buffer area.

The 29.9 acres of habitat to be maintained on site will consist mainly of cypress wetlands,
mixed pine and cypress forest and the cleared FP&L easement. An extensive exotic removal
program will be implemented in these areas. The plan will include both selective treatment of
exotics with approved herbicides and mechanical clearing with extensive revegetation in the
eastern most heavily invaded areas. The specific details of the exotic removal and replanting

plan are included in the wetland mitigation program.

This area will be monitored for five years. It is anticipated all the exotic removal within the

wetland mitigation/fox squirrel habitat will be completed during the first phase of development.

A monitoring and maintenance program will then be implemented for five years. Monitoring

will be done on an annual basis and will include the following parameters; percent cover with

native species, survival rate of planted materials, observations of wildlife utilization and notes of

any maintenance needed to be performed the following year. Panoramic photos will be taken

to document the quality of the management areas. Maintenance will include any necessary .
supplemental planting and continued exotic treatment, as necessary.
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Cypress Woods
Management Plan for Gopher Tortoise Habitat

Prepared By
Bo ylan Environmental Consultants, Inc.

The listed species survey indicated the presence of one gopher tortoise burrow on site.
Approximately 30 days before construction begins on phase 1 of the development the burrow
will be checked for signs of activity. Lee County DNRM staff will be notified of the status of the
burrow. 1f the burrow is found to be active, a relocation request for the tortoise will be
submitted to the Florida Game and Fresh Water Fish Commission. The request will be to move
the tortoise to one of the open space areas along the western property boundary. This area is
depicted on the attached drawing. Approximately 0.53 acres will be maintained as habitat.
The existing community contains abandoned farm lands supporting scattered laurel oaks,

cabbage palms and Brazilian pepper.

Once rel’oc-ation approval is received from the FGFWFC the following activities will occur:

The area will be cleared of all exotics and then mowed. Chicken wire fencing will be erected
around the perimeter of the area to contain the tortoise and a starter burrow will be excavated.
The tortoise burrow will then be excavated and the. tortoise relocated to the starter burrow.
Construction would then begin on phase 1 of the development. The fencing would remain in

place during the construction in phase 1.

A monitoring and maintenance program will be implemented in the habitat management area
for 5 years. The monitoring will document the status of the burrow and the quality of the
habitat. The report will summarize the quality of the vegetative community, along with the
extent of any exotic or nuisance vegetation. Maintenance will include semi annual mowing and
annual treatment of any exotic or nuisance species.
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Planting Plan:

Zone A will be ploanted with herbaceous native aquatic Zone B will be plonted with herbaceous native aquatic
species spaced on 5 centers. Species will include ot species spaced on 5 centers. Species will include at
least 3 (depending on availability) of the following: least 3 (depending on avoilability) of the following:

Yellow Canna Spike Rush White Water Lily Floating Hearts
Umbrella Grass  Spider Lily Fire Flag Pickeralweed
Cordgrass Swamp Lily Yellow Water Lily Arrowhead
Blue Flog Saow Gross '

Beak Rush Water Hyssop

Substitutions to the above will be submitted .to the

District for review and approval prior to installation.
Planting Zone K

+/~-250
Zone A Zone B

FLEV 19.5' NGVD
4:1
17.5'—— AN

o

17.5" W.SW.T.

ELEV 13.5° NGVD

7.4 Bottom
o0 0 ST T T SRR
* Cypress Woods N .
940065 Cross Section M1 DA 11/18/94 05/81/95 12665 METRO PKWY., STE. A
3 os8 on FRE NAME  946Sxsl FT. MYERS, FL 33912
SHOEFEY// North Marsh ORAWN BY 1S, - (a1 3) 7680600




Planting Plan:

Zone A will be planted with herbaceous native aquatic
species spaced on 5’ centers. Species will include at
least 3 (depending on avoilability) of the following:

White Water Lily

Fire

Flag

Yellow Water Lily

Yellow Canna Spike Rush
Umbrella Grass  Spider Lily
Cordgrass Swamp Lily
Blue Flag Saw Grass
Beak Rush Water Hyssop
PRE=TREATHENT

20NE K

ZONE B I0NE B

I0NE A

Zone B will be planted with herbaceous native aquatic
species spaced on 5' centers. Species will include at
least 3 (depending on availability) of the following:

Floating Hearts
Pickeralweed
Arrowhead

Substitutions to the above will be submitted to the
District for review .ond approval prior to installation.

PRE-TREATMENT

PRETREATMENT

- ‘Ru .
Sp— s —3

< kY -m
-

VARIES

'BACK 1DT LINE

', SEDD 5
1.5 NGVD
W,
ad
MARSH |
SECTION M1 SOUTH
NTS
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pons com Ssen o i ag3 UEIER PO 31
SHCEFE i % South Morsh DRAWN BY J.S. (813) 768-0600




Zone A

Zone A will be revegetated with trees planted on
25" centers. Species will include (depending on
availability) ot least 3 of the following:

Zone B

Zone B will be planted with herbaceous native
~oquatic species spaced on 5' centers. Species
will include (depending on availability) at least

Cabbage Palm Bald Cypress 3 of the following:
- Laurel Oak Slash Pine
Red Maple Cordgrass
Popash Saw grass
Dohoon Holly Pickerelweed
' ‘ Arrowhead
Substitutions to the above will be submijtted to the Water Hyssop
Hedge row\buffer District for review and approval prior to instaliation. Swamp Lily

Planting Zone A

15’

Planting Zone B

20’

Planting Zone A

15’

OHW 19.5" NGVD

7.5:1 6.6:1

6.6:

N
17.5" NGVD

7.5:1

17.5° NGVD , 16.5" NGVD
sue N T.S rewsas | BOYLAN ENVIRONMENTAL
JO8 NO. Cypress Woods ' CONSULTANTS, INC.
940065 AT 11/18/94 | 02/20/95 | ,
SHEET 5 yP e 05/11/95 FT. MYERS, FL 33912
OF 4 M2 Y (813) 768-0600




Planting Plan:
Zone A

Zone A will be revegetated with trees planted on 25’ centers.

Tree plontings will be o 70 percent mixture of
slash pine aond bold cypress. The remaining 30

percent will include at leost 3 of the following:
Substitutions to the above will be submitted to the

‘District for review and approval prior to installation,

Cabboge Palm  Swamp Bay .
Lourel Oak Popash
Red Maple Dahoon Holly

Planting Area +/-150
Zone A |

TN e L
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\ELEV 18.0' NGVD
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7] MECHANICAL EXOTIC REMOVAL
=53 NOT INCLUDED IN MITIGATION

SELECTIVE EXOTIC REMOVAL

] WETLAND ENHANCEMENT
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